13188 HOUSE OF

Supply—Items Passed

[The following items were passed in committee
of supply this day:]

SECRETARY OF STATE
Civil service commission—

1d. Salaries and contingencies of the commission,
$257,975.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE PRODUCTION

B—Crown companies—
40d. Canadian Arsenals Limited—Administration
and operation, $437,000.

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

A—Department—

1d. Administration, operation and maintenance
including grants as detailed in the estimates—To
extend the purposes of External Affairs vote 1 of
the main estimates for 1964-65 to provide, notwith-
standing article XI of the agreement set out in
the schedule to the Roosevelt Campobello Interna-
tional Park Commission Act, for the total cost
of developing, operating and maintaining the
Roosevelt Campobello international park (one half
thereof recoverable from the United States gov-
ernment) and to provide a further amount of,
$726,350.

20d. Other payments to international organizations
and programs as detailed in the estimates, $344,-
900.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Government administration—

10d. Grants to municipalities in accordance with
the Municipal Grants Act and regulations made
thereunder, $6,000,000.

16d. Government’s contributions to the super-
annuation account, in the current and four sub-
sequent fiscal years, as a result of the authoriza-
tion of salary increases during the 1963-64 and
1964-65 fiscal years, each one of which was applica-
ble to at least one quarter of 1 per cent of the
contributors under the Public Service Superannua-
tion Act, in such amounts as, in the opinion of
the Minister of Finance are necessary to provide
in each of the current and four subsequent fiscal
years for one fifth of the cost to Her Majesty in
right of Canada for the benefits payable under
that act, as a result of the said salary increases;
estimated amount required for the 1964-65 fiscal
year, $10,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
A—Department—
External aid office—

35d. Economic, technical, educational and other
assistance as detailed in the estimates, $7,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
Government administration—

22d. To authorize the treasury board to delete
from the accounts certain debts due, and claims by,
Her Majesty, each of which is in excess of $1,000,
amounting in the aggregate to $1,117,485.77, of
which $451,991.49 represents 42 items that have been
carried as assets in the statement of assets and
liabilities, $451,992.

19d. To authorize the payment out of the super-
annuation account, in the current and subsequent
fiscal years, of interest in respect of contribu-
tions made under section 6 of the Public Service
Superannuation Act to the account that

COMMONS

(a) have been on deposit in the account for at
least two years from the date of their receipt, and
(b) cannot be applied for the purpose for which
they were originally paid into the account because
the election pursuant to which they were made
is void;
such interest to be compounded and to be calcu-
lated and paid at such rate and in respect of
such period as the governor in couneil may pre-
scribe, $1.
Administration—

1d. Departmental administration—To extend the
purposes of finance vote 1 of the main estimates,
1964-65 to include the Administration of the Canada
Student Loans Act and to provide a further amount
of, $280,000.
Government administration—

24d. To authorize the deletion from the accounts
of Canada of $396,217,000 shown therein as the un-
amortized portion of the actuarial deficiency in
the public service superannuation account and the
charge of that amount to net debt as an adjust-
ment in respect of prior years’ transactions, $1.
Comptroller of the treasury—

27d. To authorize the deletion from the accounts
of Canada of the balance of the cheque adjustment
suspense account representing the unadjusted bal-
ance resulting from the reconciliation of pay-
ments to the chartered banks for the redemption
of paid cheques with the amount of card cheques
issued prior to April 1, 1962, and paper cheques
issued prior to January 1, 1964, and the charging
of such balance to net debt as adjustments in
respect of prior years’ transactions; balance at
March 31, 1965 estimated to be $141,375.42, $1.

Royal Canadian Mint—
35d. Administration, operation and maintenance,
$79,000.
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

Fisheries management and development—

15d. Grants, contributions and subsidies in the
amounts and subject to the terms specified in the
sub-vote titles listed in the details of the estimates,
$200,000.
Special—

17d. Estimated amount required to recoup the
fishing vessel indemnity account and the lobster
trap indemnity account established under vote 540
of the Appropriation Act No. 5, 1955, and vote
527 of the Appropriation Act No. 6, 1956, to cover
the net operating losses in the said accounts as
at March 31, 1965, $81,000.

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY

5d. Contributions to the provinces in the amounts
and subject to the terms specified in the details of
estimates, $100,000.
General—

37d. Payment in respect of extra costs resulting
from unloading the S.S. Wheat King at Quebec
while en route to deliver grain at Halifax, $83,000.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Legal and other services—

1d. Administration, $27,000.
Royal Canadian Mounted Police—

1d. National police services, federal law enforce-
ment duties and provincial and municipal policing



